
ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION

will meet on Tuesday, 8th November, 2016

at 6.00 pm

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, 

Item Subject Page No.

1.  Election of Chairman and Vice Chairman 
To elect a Chairman and Vice Chairman of the committee for the next 
year.

2.  Welcome 

3.  Apologies For Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence.

4.  Declarations of Interest 
To receive any declarations of interest.

3 - 4

5.  Minutes of the last meeting 
To receive and agree the minutes of the meeting held on 15th June.

5 - 8

6.  Membership Update 

7.  Annual Report 
To receive and discuss the 2015/16 annual SACRE report.

9 - 18

8.  Results of RE exams in the Royal Borough 
To compare and discuss the provisional results of this year’s RE GCSE 
exams with the confirmed results of last year’s exams.

9.  Update on Crossing the Bridges Project 
To receive and review a report on the Pan Berkshire Hub and the Crossing 
the Bridges project.

19 - 22

10.  RE Teacher Training and Support 
To receive a verbal update on RE teacher training and support.

11.  Review of Tell MAMA Annual Report 
To consider the contents of the report from Tell MAMA, summarising 
research in relation to anti-Islam hate crimes.

23 - 82

12.  NASACRE Constitutional Changes 
To discuss and vote on proposed changes to the NASACRE constitution.

83 - 88

13.  Building Respectful Schools and Societies 
To note the contents of a letter sent to Education Secretary Justine 
Greening signed on behalf of NASACRE by chairman Paul Smalley, and to 
welcome feedback from members.

89 - 94

14.  Any Other Business 
To note any other items of business.

15.  Dates of Future Meetings 
To note that the next meeting is scheduled for March 13th 2017.

Public Document Pack



Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend this meeting.
Andy Carswell Democratic Services 

Issued: October 31st 2016

In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency
[...]
 the register, you must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as you are aware that you have a DPI or  
Prejudicial Interest.  If you have already disclosed the interest in your Register of Interests 
you are still required to disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.  
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the 
item but  must not take part in discussion or vote at a meeting. The term ‘discussion’ 
has been taken to mean a discussion by the members of the committee or other body 
determining the issue.  You should notify Democratic Services before the meeting of your 
intention to speak. In order to avoid any accusations of taking part in the discussion or vote, 
you must move to the public area, having made your representations.  
 
If you have any queries then you should obtain advice from the Legal or Democratic Services 
Officer before participating in the meeting. 
 
If the interest declared has not been entered on to your Register of Interests, you must notify 
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  
 
 
 

3

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



i

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

15 June 2016

PRESENT: MIKE GAMMAGE (CHAIRMAN), KAREN BUTLER (VICE CHAIRMAN), 
COUNCILLOR NATASHA AIREY, SAGHIR AHMED, ANNE ANDREWS, LOUISE CESKA, ILA 
GONGOTRA, FELICITY GUNN, HILARY HARRIS, REV JOAN HICKS, LIZ JENKINS, 
BARBARA MEANEY, ANTHEA WEST AND RAVINDER SINGH ZANDU.

Officers in attendance: Shilpa Manek
ACTION

1 Welcome

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.

2 Apologies For Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Kellaway and Gary 
Homewood.

3 Minutes Of The last meeting

The minutes of the last meeting on 14 March 2016 were unanimously agreed.

The Members went through the matters arising as follows:

Action Responsibility Progress
To make amendments discussed 
at meeting and to send to 
Members again for clearance.

Clerk Completed.

To send budget information to 
Members as soon as it is available.

Clive Haines Clive Haines updated 
Members.

To contact Secondary school 
heads to respond.
To prepare draft email for Louise 
Ceska to send to all secondary 
school heads.

Louise Ceska

Anne Andrews

Not a great response. 
However training is 
viable.

To write a letter positively 
responding to its coordinator, Jan 
Lever.

Chairman Completed.

To collate Anne Andrews work to 
date and the conclusion of the self 
evaluation, together with the 
teacher survey results, in advance 
of discussion on a SACRE 
development plan at the next 
meeting in June.

Chairman Anne Andrews to revisit 
the development plan 
after Hub work started.

To try and find a Baptist Church 
representative to join SACRE.

Clerk Contacted Boyn Hill 
Baptist Church. They will 
advertise position in their 
weekly newsletter.

To rearrange dates, meetings not 
to be on Mondays and aligning 
them with other councils.

Clerk In Hand.

5

Agenda Item 5



ii

4 Membership Update

Looking for representatives for all vacancies.

Karen Butler offered to contact Melody Erasmus, who was supposed to be a 
Member of SACRE but has never attended any meetings.

ACTION: Karen Butler to contact Free Church.

5 Hub update including dates for next meetings - Karen Butler and Anne 
Andrews

Karen Butler attended the meeting.

It was good to meet colleagues of other SACREs and discuss many points. 
Further work needs to be done and more places of worship need to be visited.

It was great to see that all SACREs were committed to the funding.

Karen Butler discussed the aims, terms of reference and principles from page 
21 of the Hub minutes.

A conference has been organised on Wednesday 28 September 2016, 6.00pm 
– 9.00pm in the Holiday Inn, Winnersh Triangle. The cost would be £35.00 per 
head and each SACRE could fund four people. This conference would bring 
teachers together with new SACRE members. It was a holistic approach with 
teacher input.

Jan Lever offered to put bid in for £4000 to Westhill Award Application and also 
prepare an action plan together for next year.

The Members unanimously agreed that we could commit to four places for the 
conference.

The Chairman was delighted that there was a high level of commitment from 
everyone.

Karen Butler went through the key points from the action plan.

A half day training course for SACRE Members would be useful to disseminate 
information in faith communities. Anne Andrews would run the training for the 
host communities.

Liz Jenkins requested that the training should include the different needs of 
secondary schools in terms of visits to places of worship and not focus solely 
on the needs of primary colleagues.

6 Report from NASACRE - Barbara Meany and Anne Andrews

See attached Barbara Meany’s note of meeting and activity that took place at 
the conference and was repeated at the meeting.

ACTION: Anne Andrews to collate all responses from the activity and 
then circulate to Members for approval before sending to NASACRE.

7 Brief verbal report on the British Values Conference in Bracknell - Anne 
Andrews

6



iii

Anne Andrews informed Members that thirteen schools had attended which 
was a great turnout and excellent feedback was given.

8 Report on sponsorship funding initiative - Michael Gammage

The Chairman updated Members on the response received from the WAM Get 
Involved team. They had suggested requesting assistance from Rotary or 
Lions. It would also be worth contacting Churches Together.

ACTION: The Chairman to contact Rotary and Lions groups.

9 Feedback on this term's training (NB Primary training not scheduled till 
20/06/16)

The training at the Mosque was very successful, very helpful and everybody 
who attended, thoroughly enjoyed.

It was noted that general messages to schools were not working well and that 
personal contact worked much better.

ACTION: Clive Haines to ask Elaine Norstrom to collect RE contact at 
each school.

ACTION: Clerk to add to next meeting Agenda.

10 Feedback from any recent reports - SIAMS or OFSTED - Anne Andrews & 
Clive Haines

An update note provided for Ofsted attached for information.

11 Dates Of Future Meetings

Members noted that the next meeting was on 8 November 2016.

AOB
Karen Butler informed Members of an excellent book by the Bible Society 
which was produced as a tribute for the Queens 90th birthday.

The meeting, which began at 6.00 pm, ended at 8.15 pm

12
13

7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 |RBWM SACRE Annual Report 2015-6

Annual SACRE Report 2015-6
The SACRE has several aspects to its role. It: 

 Advises the local authority on matters relating to collective worship and 
religious education 

 Advises on methods of teaching and resources for religious education 
 Decides whether or not to grant determinations to those schools which 

apply to have daily worship which is other than of a broadly Christian 
character 

 Identifies the need for a revised religious education syllabus 

In principle, every pupil is entitled to RE of the highest quality... A core duty of the SACRE is to 
gain an overview of the quality of the RE provision in LA Maintained schools and to develop 

effective strategies to promote the highest standards." - National Association of SACREs 
(NASACRE)

To help with this endeavour the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead SACRE works 
with NASACRE (the National Association of SACREs) and The Diocese of Oxford and the 
other SACREs in Berkshire.
This report sets out a brief summary of the work of the Royal Borough of Windsor and 
Maidenhead SACRE over the academic year 2014-2015. The minutes of the meetings which 
give more detail can be found at www.rbwm.gov.uk/web/ed_sacre_index.htm 
The constitution and terms of reference can be found at: 
http://www.rbwm.gov
[...]
eful benchmark for what can be achieved in RE.

 No complaints have been received by SACRE about either the quality or provision of RE.
 The following concerns were discussed by SACRE:

o RE not looked at separately in Ofsted reports.
o RE not greatly taught in community schools.
o Difficult to compare schools as RE taught differently in all schools.
o Ofsted reports not specific to RE.
o Difficulty in capturing information.
o Sign up for recent training, mainly from faith schools, not many from community 

schools.
 Schools were surveyed to see what resources they used and what their preferred training 

methods were. The results are attached below.

Agreed Syllabus 
 Preparations have begun for the syllabus review that needs to begin in 2017. The Pan-

Berkshire hub co-ordinator will head up the review as part of the hub.
 The LA have been advised that extra funding will need to be made available in the financial 

year 17-18 for the review.

Standard, Quality and Provision of Collective Worship
 No requests for determinations have been received, nor have there been any complaints 

regarding Collective worship.

Advice and Training offered to Schools, LA and Governors
 The LA was advised that SACRE needed an extra meeting each year to enhance its 

effectiveness and the extra funding and clerking time was made available.
 Subject leader meetings continue to be held termly; topics this year have included age-

related expectations, teaching about prayer and a visit to the Gurdwara. These network 
meeting are linked to NATRE and NATRE resources are shared.

 Sufficient funding has been made available on advice to enable RBWM SACRE to fully 
engage with the Pan-Berkshire hub and the Crossing the Bridges project.

11



4 | RBWM SACRE Annual Report 2015-6

 All secondary schools were surveyed with regards to the religions that will be offered under 
the new GCSE specifications and training on Islam was offered at the Mosque in 
Maidenhead as a response to the survey. One of the secondary schools also invited all the 
others to attend a session led by one of the exam boards on the new specification.

 RBWM joined in the RE and British Values conference hosted by Bracknell Forest and SACRE 
agreed to fund 14 places for teachers. 13 of these were taken up and the conference was 
well received, feedback being positive.

 As a result of SACRE discussion the LA invited the RE Adviser to lead some sessions on 
Respect and Tolerance for NQTs and School Direct Trainees. These visits included trips to 
the Mosque and a chance to meet with the Imam and other members of the Muslim 
community. 

 SACRE has advised the LA that trips to places of worship could be facilitated by some 
financial assistance and the LA is engaging with SACRE in discussions on this theme and 
suggesting organisations that may be able to help. These discussions are ongoing.

 One community school has been receiving additional RE input, supported by the LA to raise 
the standard of RE and that school has in turn been offering support to other schools.

 The termly SACRE news continues to offer advice, support and resource suggestions to 
teachers on RE and Collective Worship and is circulated to all schools and each SACRE 
member.

Management of SACRE
RBWM SACRE decided that more could be achieved by meeting 4 times per year and so 
there were meetings on the following dates:

2nd November
13th January
14th March
15th June

 The LA agreed to make sufficient funding available to enable the extra meeting to 
happen.

 Most of the meetings have been quorate, although none of the councillors were 
available for the meeting in March. The constitution was consulted and the 
minimum number of people were present so the meeting continued, but without 
taking any decisions of a financial nature. Membership has remained steady; chair 
and vice-chair continue in their roles, but there has been a change of Muslim rep and 
a new clerk has just been appointed for
[...]
he Woolf Institute report and the New Settlement – have been distributed to 
all SACRE members. The difficulties of monitoring RE and CW in schools continue, as OFSTED often 
makes no mention of them and lack of sufficient funding makes it hard for SACRE to carry out the 
monitoring itself. 

13



6 | RBWM SACRE Annual Report 2015-6

SACRE membership and Attendance
Group 
Represented

Name 2nd Nov 15 13th Jan 16   March 16 July 16

Baptist Vacancy
Free Church Melody 

Erasmus
X X X X

Methodist Gary 
Homewood

X Apologies Apologies Apologies

Roman Catholic 
Church

Barbara 
Meaney 

Yes Yes Yes Yes

Hindu Ila Gongotra Yes Yes Yes Yes
Islam Usman Bhally X X Saghir Ahmed 

- Yes
Yes

Judaism Hilary Harris X Yes Yes Yes
Sikh Ravinder Singh Yes Yes Apologies Yes
Buddhist Anthea West Yes Yes Yes Yes
Baha’i Mike Gammage 

(Chair)
Yes Yes Apologies Yes

Church of 
England

Felicity Gunn X Yes Apologies Yes

Church of 
England

Rev Joan Hicks Yes Yes Apologies Yes

Church of 
England

Karen Butler 
(vice-chair)

Yes Yes Yes Yes

NASUWT Vacancy
NAHT Vacancy
ATL Liz Jenkins X Yes Apologies Yes
VOICE Vacancy
BASH Louise Ceska Yes Yes Yes Yes
NUT Deborah Firth X X Apologies Apologies
RBWM Cllr Dee Quick X X Apologies x
RBWM Cllr Natasha 

Airey 
Yes X Apologies Yes

RBWM Cllr Richard 
Kellaway

Yes Yes Apologies Apologies

Local Authority 
Officer

Clive Haines Yes X X Yes

Professional 
Advisor

Anne Andrews Yes Yes Yes Yes

Clerk: Shilpa Manek Yes Yes Yes Yes

14



7 | RBWM SACRE Annual Report 2015-6

Teacher Survey Results
How Can SACRE Best Support RE Teachers?
Results of a SACRE survey of RE Teachers in the Royal Borough

1. Survey Objectives and Methods
▪ Objective: to ask RE Teachers what they need, as a way to identify where 
and how SACRE might be able to assist them 
▪ Method: RE Teachers were invited to respond online to a set of six 
questions posed by SACRE teachers and others 
▪ Response: between 10th and 25th November, 18 RE Teachers completed 
the survey.

2. Where Do You Currently Go for RE Resources? 
Taken together, RE Teachers seem to have access to a wide range of RE 
Resources already
In reality, most RE teachers mentioned only one or two sources for RE 
Resources
Conclusion: SACRE might have a useful role in spreading awareness of the 
range of RE Resources, and removing barriers to using them

3. What is you preferred method of receiving training?
On average, RE Teachers prefer conferences to webinars
In reality, preferences vary significantly
 A One-Day Conference is:

– the most favourite option for 28% of RE teachers

– but also the least favourite option for 33% of RE teachers
Conclusion: on average, teachers seem to prefer conferences to webinars - 
but teacher’s circumstances and preferences vary hugely. So training and 
support has to cater for this spectrum of requirements.

4. If you have to choose, which do you prefer? 
Face-to-face meetings with other RE Teachers were not as popular as online 
resources

5. What time of day is best for meetings? 
For RE events, weekday afternoons work best 

6. What else can SACRE Do? 
RE Teachers’ Suggestions… 
“Arrange for speakers to come into schools - currently we have Christian but 
no other faiths, even just at assembly would be lovely.  Muslim speaker for 
GCSE would be super.  Thanks.”
“Artefacts.”

15



8 | RBWM SACRE Annual Report 2015-6

“Have a list of contacts from different religions who are comfortable with 
visiting schools, or responding to questions from teachers.”

“Visiting different Places of Worship is a great way to become more familiar 
with the world faiths: customs, history, worship methods and practices etc.”

“The idea of a forum to share resources and lesson plans is a really good 
idea. Conference is a good idea but if I attended I would expect to see 
experienced teachers talking about their successes in teaching RE and ways 
they have inspired their children to love learning about other religions and 
cultures.”

7. Questions and Conclusions
RE Resources
▪ Why is it that some teachers seem to have access to a wide range of 

sources while others seem to use only one?
▪ TES, RE Online and RE Today seem to be clearly the most popular online 

resources. Do all teachers have access to them?
RE Teacher Training Events
▪ Teachers’ circumstances vary. We need to continue to develop a range of 

events, from local twilight sessions to half day or occasional full day 
conferences

16



9 |RBWM SACRE Annual Report 2015-6

GCSE RS Full course – Grade distribution

* A B C D E F G U
Not 

taken 
Grand 
Total

Altwood 9 24 30 33 20 4 3 3 5 3 134
Charters 11 14 13 3 2 1 1 1  200 246
Churchmead 10 13 29 12 10 7 3 3  1 88
Cox Green 5 19 13 6 3     100 146
Desborough          64 64
Furze Platt 9 27 44 31 25 16 6 11 7 10 186
Manor Green          22 22 
Newlands 30 41 30 10 4 1 4   61 181
The Windsor Boys 2 1 9 7 2 3    199 223
Windsor Girls 5 7 5 8 3     155 183
            
Grand Total 81 146 173 110 69 32 17 18 12 815 1473 

17



10 | RBWM SACRE Annual Report 2015-6

GCSE RS Full Course – Cumulative Distribution
 Number 

taking
% A* %A*-A %A*-B %A*-C %A*-D %A*-E %A*-F %A*G % cohort 

taking
Altwood 131 7% 25% 48% 73% 89% 92% 94% 96% 98%
Charters 46 24% 54% 83% 89% 93% 96% 98% 100% 19%
Churchmead 87 11% 26% 60% 74% 85% 93% 97% 100% 99%
Cox Green 46 11% 52% 80% 93% 100% 100% 100% 100% 32%
Desborough 0         0%
Furze Platt 176 5% 20% 45% 63% 77% 86% 90% 96% 95%
Manor Green 0         0%
Newlands 120 25% 59% 84% 93% 96% 97% 100% 100% 66%
W Boys 24 8% 13% 50% 79% 88% 100% 100% 100% 11%
W Girls 28 18% 43% 61% 89% 100% 100% 100% 100% 15%
           
RBWM 658 12% 34% 61% 78% 88% 93% 95% 98% 45%
National 271973 10% 29% 53% 71% 84% 91% 95% 98% ~42%

18



‘Crossing the Bridges’ 

The Phase 2 launch conference for the 6 pan-Berkshire SACREs  
(Standing Advisory Councils on Religious Education) 28th September 2016 - Winnersh, Reading

Organised by the pan-Berkshire SACREs for 

teachers, SACRE members and members of 

faith/belief communities, and funded partly 

by the 6 local authorities and partly by a 

grant received from the Westhill/NASACRE 

Award, the conference was designed to 

inform about the first phase of the Crossing 

the Bridges Project (2015-16) and to seek 

further engagement with taking the project 

to the next level in the coming year.

Jan Lever, manager of the pan-Berkshire SACRE 
Hub, and Jo Fageant adviser to Slough and West 
Berkshire SACREs welcomed the delegates and 
set the scene by outlining the context of the project 
which is designed to 

•	strengthen links between schools and faith 
communities by arranging visits to places of 
worship and creating opportunities for dialogue.

•	help teachers and students develop a deeper 
understanding of the significance of places of 
worship, faith and belief in people’s lives.

Jan Lever explained the process leading up to 
the beginning of the project, outlining the need to 
enable teachers and students to aim for a greater 
depth of understanding and enquiry when visiting 
places of worship or engaging in dialogue with 
members of faith/belief communities.

Motivated by teachers’ requests for help in 
facilitating visits and in providing a Directory of 
suitable visitors to RE lessons in schools, this 
project was born. 

Catherine Jinkerson, SACRE member and teacher 
of RE has been appointed to work with the Crossing 
the Bridges Project to engage faith and belief 
communities and collate the Directory. Catherine 
introduced herself to the conference.

Also on 28th September, the conference was 
afforded the opportunity to hear about on-location 
days.

Two trips were organised to take teachers to 
places of worship in order to start this process of 
making connections, having dialogue, improving 
their own understanding and organising school 
visits. Teaching resources were designed and 
disseminated to all schools across Berkshire as a 
direct result, using photographic material gathered 
on these da
[...]
 to the association constitute the Council.

 Each affiliated SACRE shall be entitled to send any number of 
representatives to the meetings of the Council, but on any matter on 
which the Council takes a vote, each affiliated SACRE shall be entitled 
to cast one vote only.

 The Council shall be responsible for review and amendment of the 
Constitution, as appropriate.

 A majority of two thirds of the Council shall be necessary for any 
amendment to the Constitution.

The Council shall meet at least once annually and shall be deemed to be 
quorate when one quarter of affiliated SACREs is represented. 

4. The Honorary Officers:

These shall be elected for a period of office determined by the Council 
(determined as "two years" at the AGM on 9 July 1994 Min 94.5) and shall 
compromise: 

87



 The Chair
 The Deputy Chair
 The Secretary
 The Treasurer

5. The Executive Committee:

The Executive Committee shall comprise the elected Honorary Officers 
together with no more than eight other members elected by the Council. The 
Committee shall have the power to co-opt up to three additional members.

The Executive Committee shall be responsible for the planning of other 
activities and events in fulfilment of the aims of the Association. 

6. Subscription and Finance:

There shall be an affiliation fee, which shall be fixed from time to time by the 
Council. It is currently £95 per annum. 

88



Citizenship, RE and PSHE need to be promoted to build respectful schools and societies 
in post­Brexit Britain 

An open letter to the Secretary of State for Education 
[anyone unable to edit to add own signature, please email lundied@hope.ac.uk] 

Dear Ms Greening, 
 
Following an urgent discussion of the implications that the referendum and subsequent                       
xenophobic attacks have for moral and values education[1], we the undersigned call on the                           
government to renew its commitment to community cohesion as an essential part of
[...]
f Interest
	5 Minutes of the last meeting
	7 Annual Report
	9 Update on Crossing the Bridges Project
	List of Attendees at SACRE Hub conference 28

	11 Review of Tell MAMA Annual Report
	12 NASACRE Constitutional Changes
	13 Building Respectful Schools and Societies



Minutes of the meeting


i

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

8 November 2016

PRESENT: Councillors Natasha Airey, Richard Kellaway and Asghar Majeed, Anne Andrews, 
Karen Butler, Michael Gammage, Hilary Harris, Anthea West, Louise Ceska and Ceri Neil.

Officers in attendance: Andy Carswell and Clive Haines
ACTION

1 Election of Chairman and Vice Chairman

Cllr Kellaway proposed Michael Gammage as Chairman of SACRE. This was 
seconded by Cllr Majeed and agreed unanimously by members.

Louise Ceska proposed Karen Butler as Vice Chairman. This was seconded by 
Clive Haines and agreed unanimously by members.

2 Welcome

Karen Butler welcomed members to the meeting.

3 Apologies For Absence

Apologies were received from Ravinder Singh Zandu, Deborah Firth, Barbara 
Meaney, Ila Gangotra, Liz Jenkins, Felicity Gunn and Joan Hicks.

4 Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were noted.

Michael Gammage arrived at the meeting at 6.10pm.

5 Minutes of the last meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on June 15th were unanimously agreed.

Members discussed matters arising.

Action Responsibility Progress
To contact Free Church 
regarding 
representation

Karen Butler Ceri Neil nominated to 
replace Melody 
Erasmus

Collate responses on 
NASACRE report and 
circulate to members 
before sending to 
NASACRE

Anne Andrews Responses collated but 
no feedback received. 
To be recirculated 
before being sent to 
NASACRE

Rotary and Lions 
groups to be contacted 
regarding sponsorship

Michael Gammage Unsuccessful

Karen Butler said that the Rotary Club and Lions Club had been contacted in 
an attempt to source funding for the Visiting Places of Worship scheme, but 
this had been unsuccessful. The Chairman said he had contacted Three about 



ii

sourcing funding but had not heard back from them.

Cllr Airey said it was possible to source up to £750 from each Councillor’s 
annual Member Budget. She suggested setting up a sub group meeting of the 
Council representatives of SACRE, along with Anne Andrews, to discuss ways 
of finding funding for the project.

ACTION: A sub group to be set up and the clerk to arrange a meeting in 
January.

6 Membership Update

The clerk informed members that Felicity Gunn had regrettably resigned from 
SACRE due to a change in her personal commitments. 

Karen Butler told members that she had asked about the Methodist 
representative’s ability to continue as a member, as he had not attended any 
meetings in the last year. However he had not responded.

ACTION: Anne Andrews to contact the Area Dean to seek a replacement 
for Felicity Gunn.

7 Annual Report

Anne Andrews explained to members that the Annual Report had been written 
in accordance with a revised template. The completed report would be sent to 
NASACRE and the Secretary of State for Education.

The main points for noting were:

 It was hard to hold schools to account in relation to RE teaching as 
Ofsted did not either, and SACRE had difficulty in capturing information.

 SACRE was trying to find funding for school trips

 Additional RE exam results would be added on to the end of the report 
when they became available.

 The membership and attendance register incorrectly stated the summer 
term meeting took place in July and there was a sentence that needed 
to be re-worded in order for it to make sense.

Anne Andrews informed members that she had been asked to do Respect and 
Tolerance training with NQTs and School Direct Trainees for a second time.

Ceri Neil arrived at the meeting at 6.35pm.

Karen Butler asked if SACRE could be involved in rescinding and granting 
determinations.

Cllr Airey suggested that the teacher survey should be made on an annual 
basis, to allow teachers the opportunity to provide feedback. A forum to discuss 
teacher views on the syllabus and curriculum was suggested. Anne Andrews 
informed members that an RE Network meeting was taking place at Trevelyan 
School on January 24th and it was suggested that the idea of a forum could be 
discussed there.



iii

ACTION: Anne Andrews to submit the Annual Report, once the 
suggested amendments had been made.

8 Results of RE exams in the Royal Borough

The provisional results of the 2015/16 GCSE RE exams were compared to the 
confirmed results of the 2014/15 exams, using information supplied to the 
Council by the Fischer Family Trust. However members said that the 
information from the FFT lacked context, and they felt that results across three 
years should be compared. 

Clive Haines told members that no further information relating to the 2015/16 
results had been supplied to the Council since October 12th, when the 
provisional results were collated.

Members requested that the full results for 2015/16, along with a detailed 
commentary from an Education Officer, be considered at the next SACRE 
meeting.

9 Update on Crossing the Bridges Project

Karen Butler told members that the Phase 2 launch conference of the Pan-
Berkshire Hub held at Winnersh Triangle on September 28th was very 
enjoyable and featured some serious and stimulating debates. The SACRE 
was represented by Karen Butler, Hilary Harris, Joan Hicks and Saghir Ahmed.

The Chairman asked why there was such a limited turnout of teachers at the 
Hub. Anne Andrews suggested it was because the meeting had been arranged 
for too early in the term, and the SACRE had not had the opportunity to discuss 
representation at any of its meetings.

Anne Andrews said that two training events, looking at the purpose of RE and 
the locally agreed syllabus, were taking place the following week.

Anne Andrews said a Crossing the Bridges Directory of places of worship, 
which would be a resource that could be accessed by schools, was being 
collated by Catherine Jinkerson. She would contact each of the six SACREs 
across Berkshire to develop links with schools, RE teachers and places of 
worship.

10 RE Teacher Training and Support

Anne Andrews informed members that RE training for primary and secondary 
school teachers had not yet taken place this term and was scheduled for 
November 15th; therefore there was no update for members.

Clive Haines left the meeting at 7.30pm.

11 Review of Tell MAMA Annual Report

Members were told that the item had been included in the agenda at the 
suggestion of NASACRE as it had implications for RE teaching; however the 
report did not have any information specifically relevant to the Royal Borough.

Cllr Majeed reported that Holyport College had recently been subjected to a 
series of abusive anti-Islamic messages on social media after the school 
announced that some of its pupils were visiting a local mosque.



iv

Cllr Airey said that reporting of hate crimes was a police matter and in terms of 
combatting it there was little that SACRE could do. In terms of Council action, 
Cllr Airey said that Community Wardens were used to build community support 
and cohesion and Council officers had worked with the police. 

Anthea West asked if the social media aspect raised in the report could be 
covered as a teaching aspect in RE lessons in secondary schools. Cllr Airey 
said that there had been a notable rise in self harm and suicide rates amongst 
secondary school pupils as a result of anonymous online abuse they had 
received.

12 NASACRE Constitutional Changes

It was noted by members that the proposed amendments were very small and 
related chiefly to reducing the number of people required to vote in order to 
pass resolutions. It was explained that the amendments could not be passed at 
the NASACRE AGM as there were not enough attendees.

Members voted unanimously to agree the proposed changes.

ACTION: Anne Andrews to fill in the online form to inform NASACRE that 
members had agreed to the changes.

13 Building Respectful Schools and Societies

Members noted the letter; however it was felt that the language used in it was 
hard to understand and it did not make any suggested resolutions. 

ACTION: Anne Andrews to contact NASACRE to give them feedback.

14 Any Other Business

The clerk reminded members of the Oxford Diocesan Board of Education’s 
training course ‘Encountering Faith in the RE Classroom’ on March 17th, 2017. 
Anne Andrews stated that the SACRE was entitled to send a member to the 
meeting free of charge.

Karen Butler asked if tea and coffee could be provided at future meetings. The 
clerk agreed to have refreshments provided at the next meeting.

ACTION: The clerk to circulate the meeting brochure and booking form to 
all SACRE members to gauge interest in attending.

ACTION: The clerk to provide refreshments for members at future 
meetings.

15 Dates of Future Meetings

Members noted that the next meeting is scheduled for March 13th, 2017.

Karen Butler asked if members felt an additional meeting was needed in 
January, as had been suggested last year. However it was felt there were no 
urgent items for review and members agreed no meeting was necessary. The 
Chairman said that if necessary the subject of arranging an additional meeting 
would be discussed at the next SACRE meeting.

The meeting, which began at 6.05 pm, ended at 7.54 pm



v

16
17


